### SUNRISE, FLORIDA

# RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE 2015 AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD CITY COUNTY AND THE PROVIDING FOR DIVISION AND DISTRIBUTION THE OF PROCEEDS OF THE LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX IMPOSED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX ORDINANCE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City is eligible to receive a portion of the Broward County Local Option Gas Tax Imposed by the Broward County Local Option Gas Tax Ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The 2015 Amendment to Interlocal Agreement between Broward County and the City of Sunrise Providing for Division and Distribution of the Proceeds of the Local Option Gas Tax Imposed by the Broward County Local Option Gas Tax Ordinance ("2015 Amendment") is hereby approved. A copy of the 2015 Amendment is attached hereto and made a part of this Resolution as Exhibit "A."

<u>Section 2.</u> The Mayor and City Manager are hereby authorized to execute this 2015 Amendment.

1

<u>Section 3. Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS \_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_, 2015.

Mayor Michael J. Ryan

Authentication:

Felicia M. Bravo City Clerk

MOTION: SECOND:	
KERCH: ROSEN:	
SCUOTTO:	
SOFIELD:	
RYAN:	

Approved by the City Attorney as to Form and Legal Sufficiency.\_\_\_\_

Kimberly A. Kisslan

## SUNRISE, FLORIDA

#### RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE 2015 AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND THE CITY PROVIDING FOR DIVISION AND DISTRIBUTION OF THE PROCEEDS FROM THE BROWARD COUNTY ADDITIONAL LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX ON MOTOR FUEL ORDINANCE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City is eligible to receive a portion of the Broward County Additional Local Option Gas Tax Imposed by the Broward County Local Option Gas Tax on Motor Fuel Ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The 2015 Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between Broward County and the City of Sunrise Providing for Division and Distribution of the Proceeds from the Broward County Additional Local Option Gas Tax on Motor Fuel Ordinance ("2015 Amendment") is hereby approved. A copy of the 2015 Amendment is attached hereto and made a part of this Resolution as Exhibit "A."

1

<u>Section 2.</u> The Mayor and City Manager are hereby authorized to execute this 2015 Amendment.

<u>Section 3. Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2015.

Mayor Michael J. Ryan

Authentication:

Felicia M. Bravo City Clerk

MOTION: SECOND:	
KERCH: ROSEN: SCUOTTO: SOFIELD:	
RYAN:	

Approved by the City Attorney as to Form and Legal Sufficiency.\_\_\_\_\_

Kimberly A. Kisslan

#### SUNRISE, FLORIDA

#### RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE 2015 AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND THE CITY OF SUNRISE PROVIDING FOR DIVISION AND DISTRIBUTION OF THE PROCEEDS OF THE BROWARD COUNTY FIFTH CENT ADDITIONAL LOCAL OPTION GAS TAX ON MOTOR FUEL FOR TRANSIT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City is eligible to receive a portion of the Broward County Fifth Cent Additional Local Option Gas Tax on Motor Fuel for Transit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The 2015 Amendment to Interlocal Agreement between Broward County and the City of Sunrise Providing for Division and Distribution of the Proceeds from the Broward County Additional Fifth Cent Additional Local Option Gas Tax on Motor Fuel for Transit ("2015 Amendment") is hereby approved. A copy of the 2015 Amendment is attached hereto and made a part of this Resolution as Exhibit "A."

<u>Section 2.</u> The Mayor and City Manager are hereby authorized to execute this 2015 Amendment.

1

KAKRG0415

C15101

<u>Section 3. Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS \_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2015.

Mayor Michael J. Ryan

Authentication:

Felicia M. Bravo City Clerk

MOTION:	
SECOND:	
KEDOU.	
KERCH:	
ROSEN:	
SCUOTTO:	
SOFIELD:	
RYAN:	

Approved by the City Attorney as to Form and Legal Sufficiency.\_\_\_\_\_

Kimberly A. Kisslan